

Spl Elec. Case No.68 of 2018
JO CODE No.WB01460
CNR No.WBUD01-001227-2018

Order No.34
30.07.2025

Today is fixed for ER of WP & A (Appearance) issued against accused Sajed Alam @ Md. Sajid Alam and also for order on the prayer for shown arrest submitted by Warrantee officer ASI Babu Ram Singh of Islampur PS.

Ld. Spl PP is present.

On perusal of the case record it appears that vide order dated 08.04.2025 after receiving non-execution report of ER of WA, WP & A(Appearance) was issued against the accused Sajed Alam @ Md. Sajid Alam and thereafter the prayer is received from said ASI Babu Ram Singh with a prayer for shown arrest the accused stating therewith that the accused has been arrested in connection with Islampur PS Case No.398 of 2025 dated 23.04.2025 u/s 420/406 IPC and forwarded before the Ld. ACJM, Islampur on 29.04.2025. It is also in his prayer that the accused is presently working at Islampur SDO office ground under Islampur PS and he has made the prayer for shown arrest in connection with the instant case.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances the prayer of ASI Babu Ram Singh appears to be defective for having the nature of the instant case and for the specific stipulations as to the present availability of the accused this Court is of the view that the prayer of said ASI Babu Ram Singh is not appearing to be satisfactory for want of proper facts and informations as required to consider such prayer. Accordingly, prayer for shown arrest against accused Sajed Alam @ Md. Sajid Alam is considered and rejected.

In the present circumstances, issue WA afresh against the accused.

Fix **18.11.2025** for ER of WA.

At my dictation

Judge

Judge, Special Court & Addl. Sessions Judge
1st Court, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur